Maine law.
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PUBLIC LAWS 

OF THE 
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1887. 



CHILDREN TO ATTEND PUBLIC SCHOOLS, 

in the first line of said section, the words 'or yarding,' and by 
au ding after the word "wood" in the second line, the words, 
'or at cooking for persons engaged in such labor,' and by 
adding after the word "services," in the third line, the words 
'and the services performed by his team,' and by adding after 
the word "days" in the fourth line, thc words 'after the contract 
is complcted,' ~ that said section as amended, shall read as 
follows: 

'SECT. 29. vVhoever labol's at cntting and peeling, or yard­
ing hemlock bark, 01' cutting cord wood, or at cooking for 
persons engllged in such labor, has a lien thereon for the 
amount due for his personal Bervices and the services performed 
by his team, which takes precedence of nil othcr claims, con­
tinues for thirty days after the contract is completed, anc1may 
be enforced hy attachment; provided, however, that such lien 
shall not continue nfter the bark 01' wood has arrived nt a 
market.' 

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved. 

Appl'oycd February 12, 1887, 

An Act to compel Children uuLler fifteen years of age to attend the Puhlie 8('ho01:". 

Be it enacted by the Senate a wI How;e of Repl'esentatives 
in Legislature assembled, as follows: 

DECT, 1. Evcry pel'son having under his control It child, 
between the IIges of eight and fifteen ,Years, i:ihall annually 
causc i:iuch child to attend, for at least sixteen weeks, some 
public school, which time shall be divided, so fal' as the ar­
rllngement of school terms will allow, into two terms, each 
of eight consecutive weeks, and for evel'y neglect of' sneh 
duty, the person offending shall forfeit a i:iUI11 not excecdillg 
twenty-five dollal's, to the treaSllrer of the city 01' town, for 
the use of the puLlic schools in such city or town; but if 
such child has been otherwise f'ul'llished for a like period of 
time, with the means of educatioll eqllul to that taugbt in the 
comlIlon schools of the state, or if bis physical 01' mental con­
dition is sl1ch as to prevent attendance at scbool 01' applica­
tion to study, such penalty shall not be i nouLTecl, 

SECT. 2. Children living remote hom any public school 
in the town ill which they rei:iicle, may Le allowed to attend 
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CHILDREN TO ATTEND PUBLIC SCHOOLS. 

the public schools in an adjoining town, under such. regula­
tions and on such terms as the school committeefl of snid 
towns agree upon and prescribe, and the school cOlllmittee 
of the tOWIl in which such children reside, shall pay the sum 
ngreecl upon, out of the nppropriutions of money raiscd in 
said town for school purposes. 

SEOT. 3. Cities uud towns shall annuully elect one or 
or more pel'sons, to be designated truant officers, who shall 
inquire into all ca"es of neglect of the dllty prescribed in 
"edioll one, lind ascertain the reasons therefor, and such tl'll­
ant officers, or anyone of them, shall, when so directed by 
the school committee or supel'visor in writing, prosecute in 
the name of the city 01' town, any person liable to the penalty 
PI'O vi ded in said secti on, 

SEOT. 4, Every city 01' town neglecting to elect truant 
officel's, and tl'uant officers neglecting to prosecute when 
directed, as reqltired by Inw, shall forfeit not less than ten 
nOl' more than fifty dollars, to the lise of the public schools 
in the eity 01' town neglecting as aforesaid, or to the use of 
the pllblic schools in the city or town where such tl'Uunt offi­
cel' re"ides, 

COl1lpc1l'ationof SEOT. 5. The municipal officel's shall fix the compensation 
otii('Cl'S. 
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of the tl'ltant officel's, elected as prescribed in seetion three, 
SEOT, 6. Every boy between the ages of ten und fifteen 

YCHrs, who refuses to attend school as required in section one, 
lind who may be found wandering ahout the streets 01' public 
places of any city 01' town during the school hours of the 
school day, while the school of whieh he is legally a scholar, 
is in session, on complaint of the trunnt officers as provided 
in section tl~ree, shall be committed to the State Reform 
School; pl'ovided, however, that it shall be the duty of evel'y 
truant officer previolls to mnking complaint under this sec­
tion, to notify the truant or absentee from school, also the 
person having him under control, of the offense cOlumitted 
and the penalty thel'efor, and if the truant officer can obtain 
satisfactory pledges that the child will conform to section one 
of this act, he shall forbear to prosecute so long as such 
pledges are faithfully kept. 

SEOT. 7. Police or municipal courts and tdal justices shall 
have jurisdiction of the offenses describe<1 in sections one, 
three, fom' and six. 



WEARDIG BADGE OF G, A, R -SUPERIOR COURT IN CARIBOU. 17 
CHAP, 23 SEOT. 15. Sections twenty-foul' to twenty-seven inclusive 

of chaI)ter eleven of the revised stlltutes, are hereby repealed. Sodiull, 2,1 to 
27, rCIJcaled . 

.J.~ppl'oyed Fehruary 15,1887. 

Ch.:wtCl' ~3, 

An Act to }H'eyent })ersons fronl unlawfully using or wearing the hadgc of the Grand Army of 
the Hepuhlie of this state, 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives 
in Legislatw'e assembled, ati follows: 

Any person who shall wilfully weal' the ba~lge of the Grand 
Army of the Republic, or who shall use or weal' the same to 
obtain nid or assistance thereby within this state, unless he 
shall be entitled to lise 01' weal' the same uncleI' the rules and 
regulations of' the Depm'tment of Maine, Grand Army of the 
Republic, shall be guilty of' misclemeanor, and upon conviction 
shall he punished by imprisonment for a term not to exceed 
thirty Jay:> in the county j'lil, or IL fine not to exceed twenty 
dollars, 01' by both such nile :Ll1d imprisonment. 

Approved Fclu'lllll'Y 15, 1887. 

, Chaplet' 24. 

A n Ad t.o pro-dele suitahle IlCCollllllO'iati-Ju-; for holtling the Superior Conrt in Caribou. 

Be it enactell by the Senate and House of Representatives 
in Legislatw'e 'assembled, as follows: 

The county commi"sioners of Aroostook are hereby author­
ized and empowered to hire a building, and fUl'nish suitnhle 
aeeommodations for holding the sllpel'iOl' COUl't in Caribou, at 
a cost to the eouuty of not 1ll0l'e than two hundred dollar:'! fol' 
each year. 

Approved February 1\ 18Si, 
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